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2017S / 2017M
Synglassats 
Skueglas 
Viewing glass set 
Schauglas

Installationsanvisningar - SE
Monteringsvejledning - DK
Installation instructions - GB
Installationsanweisungen - DE
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Synglas 2017S.indd 100-53 2020-01-28 2 4

Läs noga igenom hela monteringsanvisningen innan arbetet påbörjas!

Læs nøje denne manual igennem før arbejdet påbegyndes!

Read the instructions carefully before assembling the parts!

Lesen Sie die Montageanweisung sorgfältig vor Beginn der Arbeit durch!
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2017S/2017M - Synglassats /Viewing glass set /Skueglas / Schauglas:
Går att eftermontera utifrån. 
Muligt at eftermontere ude fra.
Can be fi tted afterwards. 
Kann im Nachhinein montiert werden.

Material som beställs av MAFA 
1. Synglas sats / art. Nr:2017S/2017M

Verktyg som behövs för montaget
1. Hålsåg metall 100 mm
2. Borr metall 6,5 mm
3. Fast ringnyckel 10 mm eller motsvarande

Materialer som bestilles på MAFA 
1. Skueglas sats / art. nr: 2017S/2017M

Værktøj til brug for montage
1. Hulsav til metal 100 mm
2. Metal bor ø6,5 mm
3. Fast ringnøgle 10 mm eller lignende

Materials to be ordered by MAFA
1.  Viewing glass kit / art. no: 2017S/2017M

Tools needed for assembly
1.  Metal hole saw 100 mm
2.  Metqal drill metal 6.5 mm
3.  Fixed ring spanner 10mm or corresponding

Material von MAFA zu bestellen  
1.  Schauglas Set / Art.-Nr: 2017S/2017M

Werkzeug notwendig für die Montage 
1.  Lochsäge Metall ø 100 mm 
2.  Bohrer Metall 6,5 mm 
3.  Schraubenschlüssel 10 mm oder entsprechend 

SE DK

GB DE

 774900-331360,0 StandardSkruv M6Fx20 mm fläns 

zink nickel

86

 772800-331350,0 RubberGummipackning yttre 

synglas

15

 772900-331340,0 RubberGummipackning inre 

synglas

14

 379200-303220,2 Aluzink 

DX 51 D - 

AZ 150

Fläns för synglas skruvat13

 317800-037470,0 StandardMutter M6 fläns  FZB82

 379400-303240,1 Lexan, 

Clear

Synglas runt yd 16011

CommentArticle No.Drawing No.WeightSurfaceMaterialDescriptionQtyItem

T
h

is
 d

o
c
u
m

e
n

t 
m

u
s
t 

n
o

t 
b

e
 c

o
p
ie

d
 w

it
h
o

u
t 

o
u

r 
w

ri
tt
e

n
 p

e
r-

m
is

s
io

n
, 
a
n

d
 t

h
e

 c
o
n

te
n
ts

 t
h
e

re
o
f 

m
u

s
t 
n

o
t 

b
e
 i
m

p
a
rt

e
d

 t
o

 

a
 t
h

ir
d

 p
a

rt
y
 n

o
r 

b
e

 u
s
e

d
 f

o
r 

a
n

y
 u

n
a
u

th
o
ri
z
e
d
 p

u
rp

o
s
e

.

C
o

n
tr

a
v
e

n
ti
o

n
 w

ill
 b

e
 p

ro
s
e
c
u
te

d
.

A
3

C
:\
V

a
u
lt
W

S
\D

e
s
ig

n
s
\C

A
D

\0
0
-0

\0
0

-0
8

\0
0
-0

8
6

0
1

.i
a

m

Created date Created by Approved date Total Weight

Article number

Rev

MAFA i Ängelholm AB
Framtidsgatan 1
262 73 Ängelholm
www.mafa.se

Synglassats för 
eftermontering
 
 

Approved by ScaleTolerances

Drawingnumber

2020-02-03 1:20,688 kgCFA2020-02-03CFA

00-08601

2017S

A

2

3

5

1

4

6



  3

• Ta upp hålet med  100 mm 
 hålsåg
• Grada av öppningen med 
 fi l

• Märk ut hålen med hjälp av 
 fl änsen
• Borra med 6,5 mm borr

• Montera M6 skruvarna inifrån öpp-
 ningen
• Trä över packningen, med minst 
diameter, på skruvarna så bultarna 
sitter kvar

• Lav hul med 100 mm 
 hulsav
• Fjern grader med fi l 

• Marker huller ved hjælp af 
 fl angen.
• Bor hullerne med 6,5 mm 
 bor

• Monter M6 boltene indefra (gen
 nem åbningen)
• Sæt pakningen på boltene 
 så de holdes på plads

• Mit der Lochsäge das 100 
 mm Loch aufbohren 
• Die Kanten mit einer Feile 
 entgraden 

•  Take up the hole with a 100 
 mm hole saw
•  Deburr the opening with a 
 fi le

•   Mit der Lochsäge das 100 
 mm Loch aufbohren 
•   Die Kanten mit einer Feile 
 entgraden 

•  Mark the holes with help of  
 the fl ange
•  Drill with the 6.5 mm drill

•  Die M6 Schrauben von innen 
 durch die Öff nung stecken 
• Von aussen die Dichtung über die 
 Gewinde ziehen um die Schrauben 
 zu fi xieren 

 • Fit the M6 screws from inside of the 
 opening
 • Put the gasket on the bolts, so the 
 bolts remain

SE

1.

DK

GB DE

2.

SE DK

GB DE

3.

SE

DK

GB

DE
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Framtidsgatan 1, 262 73 Ängelholm, Sweden
Tel + 46 431 44 52 60

e-mail: info@mafa.se  Internet: www.mafa.se

• Trä synglaset på skruvarna • Sæt skueglasset på boltene.  

• Das Schauglas über die Schrau-
 ben schieben 

 • Put the sight glass on the bolts

4.

SE DK

GB DE

5.

• Sätt packning nr 2 över skruvarna. • Sæt pakning nummer 2 på boltene.

• Die Dichtung Anzahl 2 über die 
 Gewinde 

 • Put the gasket no 2 on the bolts.

SE DK

GB DE

• Trä över fl änsen
• Skruva fast muttrarna och spänn  
 korsvis jämt och kontrollera att det  
 inte blir någon glipa mellan   
 packning och plåt

• Placer fl angen.
• Spænd möttrikerne i kryds – jævnt.

•  Die Flansch über die Schrauben 
 schieben 
•  Muttern fastziehen. Über Kreuz  
 spannen . 

 • Thread the steel fl ange
 • Tighten the nuts evenly crosswise

6.

SE DK

GB DE


